

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CHARLES GREGORY CLARK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER, Alabama Department of Corrections

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

*Edmund G. LaCour Jr.*  
*Alabama Solicitor General*

James Roy Houts\*  
*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300

James.Houts@AlabamaAG.gov

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

January 5, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Facts Pertaining to Petitioner’s State Court Conviction and Sentence..... 1

    B. State Court Trial and Direct Appeal..... 2

    C. State Post-conviction Proceedings..... 3

    D. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 5

I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Complied with *Strickland*, and Clark’s Claim to the Contrary is not a Compelling Reason for Exercising Certiorari Review..... 5

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Did Not Create a Circuit Split..... 13

III. The Lower Court’s Decision Properly Applied *Strickland* and Does Nothing to Limit or Erode the Court’s holdings in *Allen* and *Holbrook*..... 16

III. Certiorari Review is Unwarranted Because Clark Falls Outside of the Scope of *Martinez* and he Failed to Exhaust his IAC Claim in State Court..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Allen v. Montgomery</i> ,<br>728 F.2d 1409 (11th Cir. 1984) .....                            | 16     |
| <i>Brown v. Brown</i> ,<br>847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017) .....                                   | 14     |
| <i>Clark v. Alabama</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 1130 (2005) .....   | 3      |
| <i>Clark v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> ,<br>988 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2021) ..... | passim |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> ,<br>196 So. 3d 285 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015) .....                          | 3, 6   |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> ,<br>896 So. 2d 584 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000) .....                          | 1, 2   |
| <i>Deck v. Missouri</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....  | 7      |
| <i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> ,<br>740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                                 | 13     |
| <i>Djerf v. Ryan</i> ,<br>931 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                                    | 16     |
| <i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> ,<br>823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987) .....                              | 16, 18 |
| <i>Ex parte Clemons</i> ,<br>720 So. 2d 985 (Ala. 1998) .....                                   | 12     |
| <i>Ex parte Frazier</i> ,<br>758 So. 2d 611 (Ala. 1999) .....                                   | 12     |
| <i>Ex parte Jackson</i> ,<br>674 So. 2d 1365 (Ala. 1994) .....                                  | 12     |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Fisher v. State</i> ,<br>587 So. 2d 1027 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991) .....                            | 8         |
| <i>Harrison v. Atty Gen. of Penn.</i> ,<br>795 Fed. Appx. 103 (3d Cir. 2019) .....                  | 15        |
| <i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> ,<br>475 U.S. (1986) .....   | 7, 10, 11 |
| <i>Hooper v. Shinn</i> ,<br>985 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. Jan. 8, 2021) .....                              | 15        |
| <i>Illinois v. Allen</i> ,<br>397 U.S. (1970) .....   | 7, 11     |
| <i>Klein v. Superintendent Smithfield SCI</i> ,<br>844 Fed. Appx. 531 (3d Cir. Feb. 26, 2021) ..... | 15        |
| <i>Mack v. State</i> ,<br>736 So. 2d 664 (Ala. Crim. App. 1998) .....                               | 12        |
| <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....  | 6         |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....   | 2         |
| <i>Rodney v. Filson</i> ,<br>916 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                                    | 16        |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....                                      | 5, 8      |
| <i>Thomas v. State</i> ,<br>555 So. 2d 1183 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989) .....                            | 12        |
| <i>United States v. Brooks</i> ,<br>125 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1997) .....                              | 9         |
| <i>United States v. Mayes</i> ,<br>158 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1998) .....                             | 9         |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Warger v. Shauers</i> ,<br>574 U.S. 40 (2014).....                             | 17      |
| <i>Wood v. State</i> ,<br>699 So. 2d 965 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995).....              | 12      |
| <i>Workman v. Superintendent Albion SCI</i> ,<br>915 F.3d 928 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 14      |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> ,<br>432 So. 2d 510 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983).....            | 12      |
| <i>Zygadio v. Wainwright</i> ,<br>720 F.2d 1221 (11th Cir. 1983).....             | 16, 18  |
| <br>  |         |
| <b><u>Statutes</u></b>  |         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2) (West 2021).....   | 4, 5, 7 |
| <br>  |         |
| <b><u>Rules</u></b>   |         |
| <b><u>Supreme Court Rule</u></b>  |         |
| Rule 10 .....   | 5, 19   |
| <br>  |         |
| <b><u>Federal Rules of Evidence</u></b>   |         |
| Rule 606(b) .....   | 17      |
